

Nos. 15-2845, 15-3099

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MANHATTAN BEER DISTRIBUTORS LLC

Petitioner, Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent, Cross-Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

MICHAEL ELLEMENT
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-3847

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	2
Statement of the case.....	2
Statement of the facts.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Diaz is discharged after refusing to submit to an investigatory drug test without representation	5
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Standard of review	12
Argument.....	14
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by continuing an investigatory interview after Diaz requested union representation and instead requiring an immediate drug test; and by discharging Diaz because he exercised his right to representation	14
A. Employees have a right to union representation during investigatory questioning; an employer’s denial of requested representation while continuing questioning unlawfully impairs that right	14
B. The Company unlawfully continued questioning Diaz, and required that he submit to a drug test as part of an investigation into his conduct, notwithstanding his request for representation.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
1. The Company's questioning of Diaz and demand for a drug test was an "investigatory interview" because Diaz would reasonably believe that it could lead to discipline.....	19
2. The Company unlawfully continued its investigatory interview after Diaz requested union representation.....	24
C. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by firing Diaz because he asserted his right to union representation.....	30
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbey’s Transp. Sers., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 338 F.3d 267 (4th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Ardsley Bus Corp., Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 85, 2011 WL 4830121 (Aug. 31, 2011)	30
<i>Barnard College</i> , 340 NLRB 934 (2003)	17, 26
<i>Baton Rouge Water Works Co.</i> , 246 NLRB 995 (1979)	24
<i>Cibao Meat Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 323 NLRB 515 (1997)	22
<i>Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 264 NLRB 541 (1982)	17
<i>Ewing v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.2d 353 (2d Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Good Hope Refineries</i> , 245 NLRB 380 (1979)	16
<i>Gulf States Mfg. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 704 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1983)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Howard Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 35, 2015 WL 1308545 (Mar. 23, 2015)	17, 28
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v. Quality Mfg. Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 276 (1975).....	34
<i>ITT Lighting Fixtures, Div. of ITT Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 719 F.2d 851 (6th Cir. 1983)	24, 27
<i>Meharry Med. College</i> , 236 NLRB 1396 (1978).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 541 F.2d 922 (2d Cir. 1976)	27
<i>NLRB v. Fugazy Cont'l Corp.</i> , 817 F.2d 979 (2d Cir. 1987)	35
<i>NLRB v. G & T Terminal Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001)	12
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 674 F.2d 618 (7th Cir. 1982)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Mfg. Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	34
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251(1975)	14-22, 24-31, 33-35
<i>NLRB v. Mastro Plastics Corp.</i> , 354 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1965)	34, 35
<i>NLRB v. New Jersey Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 936 F.2d 144 (3d Cir. 1991)	18
<i>NLRB v. Oakes Mach. Corp.</i> , 897 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>NLRB v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 730 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>NLRB v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 659 F.2d 124 (9th Cir. 1981)	17, 28
<i>NLRB v. The Staten Island Hotel</i> , 101 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Office & Prof'l Employees Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 981 F.2d 76 (2d Cir.1992)	12
<i>Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 711 F.2d 134 (9th Cir. 1983)	16, 18, 27
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	34
<i>Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 9, 2014 WL 3778350 (July 31, 2014)	16, 17, 19, 28, 29, 30, 31, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Safeway Stores</i> , 303 NLRB 989 (1991)	17, 22
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users' Ass'n</i> , 262 NLRB 970 (1982).....	30
<i>Smith's Food & Drug Centers, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 140, 2014 WL 7189160 (Dec. 16, 2014)	17
<i>Spurlino Materials, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 645 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>System 99</i> , 289 NLRB 723 (1988)	17, 20, 22, 24
<i>Taracorp Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 221 (1984).....	34, 35
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. NLRB</i> , 969 F.2d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	15, 22, 27, 28
<i>United States Postal Service</i> , 252 NLRB 61 (1980)	22
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12
<i>Washoe Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 361 (2006).....	18, 26
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enforced on other grounds, 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>YRC Freight</i> , 360 NLRB No. 90, 2014 WL 1715123 (Apr. 30, 2014).....	33
Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	9, 13, 14, 15
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 9-11, 14, 19, 26, 30, 33, 34
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1, 2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	34
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 12
